
2022-2023 Widener University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-9   Conf: 11-5   Home: 10-4   Away: 9-4   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
44 Dunn, Dominic 28-27 959 34.3 182-408 .446 76-196 .388 65-76 .855 43 168 211 7.5 72 1 58 57 10 26 505 18.0
14 Holden, Pat 27-27 852 31.6 119-288 .413 58-144 .403 80-97 .825 10 61 71 2.6 45 1 107 55 2 34 376 13.9
21 Schenk, Kevin 28-27 835 29.8 120-269 .446 25-76 .329 37-56 .661 34 104 138 4.9 73 1 60 55 18 20 302 10.8
15 Matlack, Steven 28-28 842 30.1 92-234 .393 49-151 .325 29-39 .744 23 83 106 3.8 81 2 67 37 13 40 262 9.4
01 Lewis, Kenny 28-28 791 28.3 87-153 .569 0-0 .000 64-125 .512 82 150 232 8.3 64 1 30 35 10 27 238 8.5
03 Mazur, Luke 28-1 406 14.5 54-151 .358 39-103 .379 13-15 .867 10 44 54 1.9 38 0 36 25 1 8 160 5.7
10 Bright, Myles 27-0 492 18.2 57-134 .425 7-25 .280 7-13 .538 14 35 49 1.8 34 1 42 27 6 25 128 4.7
32 Schiappa, Dominic 1-0 2 2.0 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4.0
30 Ernest, Xavier 28-0 335 12.0 36-70 .514 1-5 .200 28-46 .609 31 38 69 2.5 52 1 11 22 2 14 101 3.6
05 Johnson, Matt 6-0 36 6.0 5-12 .417 1-2 .500 2-2 1.000 0 5 5 0.8 5 0 1 5 0 1 13 2.2
24 Mizzoni, Sean 7-0 17 2.4 2-4 .500 0-2 .000 3-4 .750 0 1 1 0.1 0 0 1 0 0 0 7 1.0
23 Mathews, Dwight 3-0 9 3.0 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 1 6 7 2.3 2 0 1 0 0 1 2 0.7
12 McCormack, Aidan 5-0 15 3.0 1-3 .333 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 4 4 0.8 1 0 2 4 1 0 2 0.4
13 Gard, Peter 19-1 78 4.1 1-7 .143 1-5 .200 1-3 .333 3 4 7 0.4 3 0 2 3 0 1 4 0.2
22 Sawyers, AJ 1-1 3 3.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
23 Mathews, Dwight 1-0 3 3.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 28 5675 202.7 759-1739 .436 257-712 .361 329-476 .691 281 731 1012 36.1 470 8 418 345 63 198 2104 75.14
Opponents 5675 202.7 699-1656 .422 233-702 .332 365-515 .709 263 724 987 35.3 458 3 355 403 92 157 1996 71.29

Team Statistics Wide OPP
SCORING 2104 1996
    Points Per Game 75.1 71.3
    Scoring Margin 3.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 759-1739 699-1656
    Field Goal Pct .436 .422
3 POINT FG-ATT 257-712 233-702
    3PT FG Pct .361 .332
    3PT Made Per Game 9.2 8.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 329-476 365-515
    FT Pct .691 .709
    FT Made Per Game 11.8 13.0
REBOUNDS 1012 987
    Rebounds Per Game 36.1 35.3
    Rebounds Margin 0.8 –
ASSISTS 418 355
    Assists Per Game 14.9 12.7
TURNOVERS 345 403
    Turnovers Per Game 12.3 14.4
    Turnovers Margin 2.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.9
STEALS 198 157
    Steals Per Game 7.1 5.6
BLOCKS 63 92
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 3.3
ATTENDANCE 2,966 4,885
    Dates/Avg Per Date 14-212 13-376
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-475

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Widener 991 1085 28 2104
Opponents 903 1061 32 1996

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 SUNY GENESEO W 83-51 203
11/12/22 VASSAR W 69-51 97
11/16/22 SWARTHMORE W 67-66 127
11/19/22 at Ursinus L (OT) 86-90 437
11/26/22 at Stockton L 56-67 226
11/28/22 ROSEMONT W 92-55 97

* 11/30/22 at Alvernia W (OT) 78-76 617
* 12/03/22 MESSIAH W 66-58 143
* 12/07/22 STEVENSON L 48-63 97
* 12/10/22 at Eastern L 80-87 404

12/12/22 CENTENARY (NJ) W 74-72 102
* 01/07/23 at Hood W 94-81 402
* 01/11/23 LEBANON VALLEY W 72-59 217
* 01/14/23 at York (Pa.) W 65-61 671

01/16/23 at Salisbury W 76-72 169
* 01/18/23 ALBRIGHT L (OT) 89-91 341
* 01/21/23 at Messiah W 73-68 705
* 01/25/23 ALVERNIA L 80-88 327

01/28/23 at Mary Washington L 66-83 450
* 02/01/23 at Stevenson W 81-74 241
* 02/04/23 EASTERN W 93-82 362
* 02/08/23 at Lebanon Valley W 69-60 358
* 02/11/23 HOOD W 92-82 251
* 02/14/23 at Albright W 78-72 205
* 02/18/23 YORK (PA) L 64-78 231

02/22/23 HOOD W 73-62 371
02/25/23 at Alvernia W 74-69 0
03/03/23 vs Tufts L 66-78 475

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Widener University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 3, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 11-5   Home: 4-4   Away: 7-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
44 Dunn, Dominic 16-15 555 34.7 103-241 .427 45-114 .395 38-44 .864 28 98 126 7.9 41 0 38 31 4 15 289 18.1
14 Holden, Pat 16-16 516 32.3 79-179 .441 42-90 .467 52-63 .825 6 37 43 2.7 35 1 70 33 1 18 252 15.8
21 Schenk, Kevin 16-15 509 31.8 75-169 .444 16-49 .327 23-36 .639 23 64 87 5.4 41 0 33 36 7 15 189 11.8
15 Matlack, Steven 16-16 496 31.0 52-146 .356 28-94 .298 19-26 .731 12 46 58 3.6 53 1 39 21 7 21 151 9.4
01 Lewis, Kenny 16-16 447 27.9 46-86 .535 0-0 .000 28-67 .418 53 80 133 8.3 35 0 20 15 4 16 120 7.5
03 Mazur, Luke 16-0 222 13.9 29-82 .354 20-57 .351 9-11 .818 5 20 25 1.6 17 0 16 10 1 5 87 5.4
10 Bright, Myles 15-0 249 16.6 32-64 .500 6-13 .462 6-11 .545 7 19 26 1.7 15 0 19 17 2 14 76 5.1
30 Ernest, Xavier 16-0 195 12.2 19-38 .500 1-3 .333 16-25 .640 17 20 37 2.3 33 1 8 12 0 8 55 3.4
24 Mizzoni, Sean 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1.5
13 Gard, Peter 12-1 52 4.3 0-6 .000 0-4 .000 0-1 .000 3 3 6 0.5 3 0 2 2 0 1 0 0.0
22 Sawyers, AJ 1-1 3 3.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.0
05 Johnson, Matt 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0
23 Mathews, Dwight 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
12 McCormack, Aidan 1-0 2 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 16 3250 203.1 435-1012 .430 158-425 .372 194-288 .674 171 401 572 35.8 273 3 245 185 26 114 1222 76.38
Opponents 3250 203.1 421-943 .446 132-376 .351 206-284 .725 145 419 564 35.3 275 3 209 238 51 89 1180 73.75

Team Statistics Wide OPP
SCORING 1222 1180
    Points Per Game 76.4 73.8
    Scoring Margin 2.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 435-1012 421-943
    Field Goal Pct .430 .446
3 POINT FG-ATT 158-425 132-376
    3PT FG Pct .372 .351
    3PT Made Per Game 9.9 8.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 194-288 206-284
    FT Pct .674 .725
    FT Made Per Game 12.1 12.9
REBOUNDS 572 564
    Rebounds Per Game 35.8 35.3
    Rebounds Margin 0.5 –
ASSISTS 245 209
    Assists Per Game 15.3 13.1
TURNOVERS 185 238
    Turnovers Per Game 11.6 14.9
    Turnovers Margin 3.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.3 0.9
STEALS 114 89
    Steals Per Game 7.1 5.6
BLOCKS 26 51
    Blocks Per Game 1.6 3.2
ATTENDANCE 1,969 3,603
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-246 8-450
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Widener 600 604 18 1222
Opponents 528 634 18 1180

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/22 at  Alvernia W (OT) 78-76 617
12/03/22 MESSIAH W 66-58 143
12/07/22 STEVENSON L 48-63 97
12/10/22 at  Eastern L 80-87 404
01/07/23 at  Hood W 94-81 402
01/11/23 LEBANON VALLEY W 72-59 217
01/14/23 at  York (Pa.) W 65-61 671
01/18/23 ALBRIGHT L (OT) 89-91 341
01/21/23 at  Messiah W 73-68 705
01/25/23 ALVERNIA L 80-88 327
02/01/23 at  Stevenson W 81-74 241
02/04/23 EASTERN W 93-82 362
02/08/23 at  Lebanon Valley W 69-60 358
02/11/23 HOOD W 92-82 251
02/14/23 at  Albright W 78-72 205
02/18/23 YORK (PA) L 64-78 231


